

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

LINDENWOOD FEMALE COLLEGE d/b/a)	
LINDENWOOD UNIVERSITY,)	
individually and on behalf of all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Case No. 4:20-cv-01503
)	
v.)	Hon. Henry E. Autrey
)	
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Lindenwood’s Allegations 3

 II. Lindenwood’s Property-Insurance Policy..... 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Lindenwood Has Not Stated And Cannot State A Claim For Breach Of Contract. 8

 A. Lindenwood Fails To Allege Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property. 8

 1. The COVID-19 Orders *Themselves* Did Not Cause Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property As A Matter of Law. 11

 2. The “Threat” Or “Presence” Of The Coronavirus Does Not Constitute Physical Loss Of Or Damage To Property As A Matter of Law. 13

 B. Coverage Under The Policy Does Not Extend To Financial Losses Caused By The Virus..... 16

 1. The Contamination Exclusion Precludes Coverage. 16

 2. The Louisiana Endorsement Does Not Apply To Lindenwood’s Covered Properties, None of Which Are Located In Louisiana. 18

 C. “Civil Or Military Authority” Coverage Fails For Additional Reasons. 23

 D. “Decontamination Costs” Coverage Fails For Additional Reasons. 25

 E. “Expediting Costs” Coverage Fails For Additional Reasons. 26

 II. Lindenwood’s “Declaratory Judgment” Claim Must Be Dismissed. 26

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice. 27

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 13
<i>Axis Reins. Co. v. Telekenex, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 793 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	23
<i>Baker v. Or. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 24841 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021)	9
<i>Ballas Nails & Spa, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 37984 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021) (Perry, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BBMS, LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7260035 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black & Veatch Corp. v. Wellington Syndicate</i> , 302 S.W.3d 114 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6827742 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020).....	2
<i>Boxed Foods Co. v. Cal.Cap. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 27, 2020)	18
<i>CB Com’l Real Estate Grp., Inc. v. Equity P’ships Corp.</i> , 917 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Diesel Barbershop LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020)	17
<i>Eichholz v. Secura Supreme Ins. Co.</i> , 735 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Gaddis Corp.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (S.D. Fla. 2015)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

Founder Inst. Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6268539 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020).....2

Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5642483 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2020)1, 11, 17, 18

FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n,
362 U.S. 293 (1960).....22

Gavrilides Mgmt. Co. v. Mich. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-258-CB (Mich. Cir. Ct. July 1, 2020)1, 11

Ghoman v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
159 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2001)26

Harvest Moon Distribs., LLC v. S.-Owners Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6018918 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2020)13

HealthNOW Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7260055 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020).....1, 2

Henry’s La. Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 6, 2020)1, 11

Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
2020 WL 579158314

Johnson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 37573 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2021).....14

K D Unlimited Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 81660 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021).....9

K.C. Hopps, Ltd v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.,
2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....15

Kamp v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
2013 WL 310357 (D.S.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....19

LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020).....18

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2020).....9, 12, 14

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.,
823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. Aug. 18, 2020)14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

Menard v. Gibson Applied Tech. & Eng’g, Inc.,
2017 WL 6610466 (E.D. La. Dec. 27, 2017).....19, 20

Mendota Ins. Co. v. Lawson,
456 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....8, 20

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)9

Morningstar, LLC v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.,
2009 WL 36406 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 6, 2009)27

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....13

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2020)12, 24

NeCo, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-cv-04211 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020) (Bough, J.).....1, 10, 16

Nestlé Purina PetCare Co. v. Blue Buffalo Co. Ltd.,
129 F. Supp. 3d 787 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....7

Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020).....17, 18

Not Home Alone, Inc. v. Phila. Indem. Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 13214381 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2011)23

NTD I, LLC v. Alliant Asset Mgmt. Co.,
2017 WL 605324 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 15, 2017).....26

Palmdale Estates, Inc. v. Blackboard Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 25048 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021).....18

Palmer Holdings & Invests. Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7258857 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 7, 2020).....12

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020).....9, 25, 27

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. Amguard Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2020)16

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

Real Hosp. LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020).....9

Riverwalk Seafood Grill, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2021 WL 81659 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 2021).....1, 17, 18

S. Fla. Ent Assocs., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6864560 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2020).....1

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020)7, 14, 16, 25

Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)1, 11

Seaton v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.,
574 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. 2019)7, 8

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Lippincott,
287 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2002)8

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....15

T&E Chi. LLC, v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6801845 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2020)16

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....7

Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2020)9

Tomars v. United Fin. Cas. Co.,
2015 WL 3772024 (D. Minn. June 17, 2015).....19

Transit Cas. Co. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Se.,
137 F.3d 540 (8th Cir. 1998)21

Trs. of Clayton Terrace Subdivision v. 6 Clayton Terrace, LLC,
585 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. 2019)21

Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — continued

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)9, 13, 14, 16

Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
475 F. App’x (6th Cir. 2012)14

Urban Hotel Dev. Co. v. President Dev. Grp., L.C.,
535 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)7

Vandelay Hosp. Grp. LP v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5946863 (N.D. Tex., Oct. 7, 2020).....27

W. Coast Hotel Mgmt. v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos.,
2020 WL 644003712, 16, 18

Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2020)9, 13

*Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Interstate Underground Warehouse &
Storage, Inc.*,
946 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2020)8

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020).....13, 23

Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020)..... *passim*

Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 33-32-1(a)19

La. Rev. Stat. § 22:1311.....19

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1012.....19

Rules

Fed. R .Civ. P. Rule 112, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)7
